RESOLUTION NO. 20-02

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF CERTAIN SECTIONS OF NORTH ALF COLEMAN ROAD, MARKET STREET, AND NORTH RICHARD JACKSON BOULEVARD TO PERMIT THE J.R. ARNOLD HIGH SCHOOL HOMECOMING PARADE ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2019.

WHEREAS, the J. R. Arnold High School Homecoming Parade will be held on Panama City Beach; and

WHEREAS, the Homecoming Parade has been scheduled for Friday, October 11, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the occasion necessitates careful traffic control and extraordinary usage of certain sections of North Alf Coleman Road, Market Street and North Richard Jackson Boulevard within the corporate limits of Panama City Beach;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL of Panama City Beach that, during the hours of 12:15 P.M. and 1:30 P.M., on October 11, 2019, certain sections of North Alf Coleman Road, Market Street, and North Richard Jackson Boulevard shall be temporarily closed to permit the J.R. Arnold High School Homecoming Parade, and all vehicular traffic shall be controlled in accordance with the map which accompanies this Resolution.

This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED in regular session of the Panama City Beach City Council this <u>10th day of October</u>, 2019.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Mike **T**homas, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mary Jan Bossert, City Clerk

